represent residual cash flows available for discretionary expenditures as the measure does not deduct the payments required for debt service and other contractual obligations or payments for future
business acquisitions. Therefore, we believe it is important to view free cash flow as a measure that provides supplemental information to our entire statements of cash flows.

FREE CASH FLOW

Three months ended November 30,

2018 2017

Net cash provided by operating activities (GAAP)1 $ 460 1,003

Less:  Additions to property, plant and equipment (470) (378)

Free cash flow (Non-GAAP measure)2 $ (10) 625

29

© 2018 Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.  All rights reserved.

Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information (unaudited)

(in millions)

Pension and postretirement benefit reclassification

30

Three months ended November 30, 2017 Three months ended February 28, 2018 Three months ended May 31, 2018 Three months ended August 31, 2018 Twelve months ended August 31, 2018

As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised

Retail Pharmacy USA

Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,476 (1) 4,475 4,865 (1) 4,864 4,776 — 4,776 4,745 111 4,856 18,862 109 18,971

Operating income $ 1,126 $ 1 $ 1,127 $ 1,402 $ 1 $ 1,403 $ 1,253 $ — $ 1,253 $ 1,115 $ (111) $ 1,004 $ 4,896 $ (109) $ 4,787

Retail Pharmacy International

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,040 5 1,045 1,042 4 1,046 1,043 5 1,048 991 4 995 4,116 18 4,134

Operating income $ 184 $ (5) $ 179 $ 252 $ (4) $ 248 $ 172 $ (5) $ 167 $ 234 $ (4) $ 230 $ 842 $ (18) $ 824

Pharmaceutical Wholesale

Selling, general and administrative expenses 396 (1) 395 411 — 411 412 (1) 411 377 — 377 1,596 (2) 1,594

Operating income $ 14 $ 1 $ 15 $ 323 $ — $ 323 $ 176 $ 1 $ 177 $ 163 $ — $ 163 $ 676 $ 2 $ 678

Eliminations

Selling, general and administrative expenses (5) — (5) — — — — — — — — — (5) — (5)

Operating income $ (2) $ — $ (2) $ 3 $ — $ 3 $ — $ — $ — $ (1) $ — $ (1) $ — $ — $ —

Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.

Selling, general and administrative expenses 5,907 3 5,910 6,318 3 6,321 6,231 4 6,235 6,113 115 6,228 24,569 125 24,694

Operating income $ 1,322 $ (3) $ 1,319 $ 1,980 $ (3) $ 1,977 $ 1,601 $ (4) $ 1,597 $ 1,511 $ (115) $ 1,396 $ 6,414 $ (125) $ 6,289

Other income (expense) (137) 3 (134) 9 3 12 (4) 4 — 309 115 424 177 125 302

1 See note 1 on page 25.

1

© 2018 Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.  All rights reserved.

Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information (unaudited)

(in millions)

Pension and postretirement benefit reclassification

31

Three months ended November 30, 2016 Three months ended February 28, 2017 Three months ended May 31, 2017 Three months ended August 31, 2017 Twelve months ended August 31, 2017

As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised

Retail Pharmacy USA

Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,334 (2) 4,332 4,756 (2) 4,754 4,337 107 4,444 4,828 (2) 4,826 18,255 101 18,356

Operating income $ 1,105 $ 2 $ 1,107 $ 1,120 $ 2 $ 1,122 $ 1,170 $ (107) $ 1,063 $ 800 $ 2 $ 802 $ 4,195 $ (101) $ 4,094

Retail Pharmacy International

Selling, general and administrative expenses 993 (6) 987 1,006 (10) 996 1,006 (2) 1,004 1,007 (12) 995 4,012 (30) 3,982

Operating income $ 182 $ 6 $ 188 $ 198 $ 10 $ 208 $ 142 $ 2 $ 144 $ 219 $ 12 $ 231 $ 741 $ 30 $ 771

Pharmaceutical Wholesale

Selling, general and administrative expenses 359 — 359 362 1 363 375 — 375 383 1 384 1,479 2 1,481

Operating income $ 160 $ — $ 160 $ 165 $ (1) $ 164 $ 200 $ — $ 200 $ 96 $ (1) $ 95 $ 621 $ (2) $ 619

Eliminations

Selling, general and administrative expenses — — — — — — (6) — (6) — — — (6) — (6)

Operating income $ — $ — $ — $ (4) $ — $ (4) $ 5 $ — $ 5 $ (1) $ — $ (1) $ — $ — $ —

Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.

Selling, general and administrative expenses 5,686 (8) 5,678 6,124 (11) 6,113 5,712 105 5,817 6,218 (13) 6,205 23,740 73 23,813

Operating income $ 1,447 $ 8 $ 1,455 $ 1,479 $ 11 $ 1,490 $ 1,517 $ (105) $ 1,412 $ 1,114 $ 13 $ 1,127 $ 5,557 $ (73) $ 5,484

Other income (expense) 1 (8) (7) (15) (11) (26) (8) 105 97 11 (13) (2) (11) 73 62

— — — — —

1 See note 1 on page 25.

1

© 2018 Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.  All rights reserved.

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 2016 2017 2018 2019

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

Selling, general and administrative expenses (GAAP)1 $ 4,415 $ 4,463 $ 4,432 $ 4,597 $ 4,332 $ 4,754 $ 4,444 $ 4,826 $ 4,475 $ 4,864 $ 4,776 $ 4,856 $ 4,834

Acquisition-related amortization (50) (47) (46) (42) (37) (38) (38) (39) (38) (56) (78) (77) (76)

Acquisition-related costs (34) (33) (15) (20) (17) (29) (29) (399) (51) (65) (57) (58) (57)